"ഭരണഭാഷ – മാതൃഭാഷ"





സംഗ്രഹം

പട്ടികവർഗ്ഗ വികസന വകപ്പ് – പട്ടിക വർഗ്ഗ മറാഠി വിഭാഗത്തിൽപ്പെട്ട ശ്രീമതി. രാധാ സുരേഷിന് തൃശ്ശൂർ കോർപ്പറേഷൻ പരിധിയിൽ ഭൂമി വാങ്ങി നൽകന്നതിന് അന്മതി നൽകി – ഉത്തരവാകന്നു.

പട്ടികജാതി പട്ടികവർഗ്ഗ വികസന (ഡി) വകപ്പ്

സ.ഉ(കൈ) നം. 15/2021/പജപവവിവ.

തീയതി, തിരുവനന്തപുരം, 05.02.2021.

- പരാമർശം:- 1)
- 1) 23.10.2013–ലെ സ.ഉ(എം.എസ്)നം.84/2013/പജ.പവ.വിവ നമ്പർ സർക്കാർ ഉത്തരവ്
 - 2) 03.03.2018–ലെ സ.ഉ(എം.എസ്)നം.21/2018/പജ.പവ.വിവ നമ്പർ സർക്കാർ ഉത്തരവ്
 - 3) ബഇ. കൃഷി വകപ്പ് മന്ത്രിയുടെ 04.07.2016–ലെ 67/2016/Mini/Agri./N(TSR) നമ്പർ കറിപ്പ് മുഖാന്തരം ലഭ്യമായ ശ്രീമതി. രാധാ സുരേഷിന്റെ 02.07.2016–ലെ നിവേദനം.
 - 4) പട്ടികവർഗ്ഗ വികസന വകപ്പ് ഡയറക്ടറുടെ 06.10.2020–ലെ എ 1–15776/2014 നമ്പർ കത്ത്.

ഉത്തരവ്

തൃശ്ശൂർ കോർപ്പറേഷൻ പരിധിയിൽ ചേറ്റർ, കല്ലടിമൂലയിൽ താമസിച്ചുവരുന്ന പട്ടിക വർഗ്ഗ മറാഠി വിഭാഗത്തിൽപ്പെട്ട ശ്രീമതി. രാധാ സുരേഷ്, ടിയാരിയുടെ ഏക മകനും സെറിബ്രൽ പാൾസി രോഗിയുമായ ശ്രീഹരിയുടെ ദീർഘകാല ചികിത്സയ്ക്കായുള്ള സൗകര്യാർത്ഥം തൃശ്ശൂർ കോർപ്പറേഷൻ പരിധിയിൽ സ്ഥലം അനുവദിക്കുന്നതിന് നടപടി സ്വീകരിക്കണമെന്ന് പരാമർശം (3) പ്രകാരം ആവശ്യപ്പെട്ടിരുന്നു.

സർക്കാർ ഇക്കാര്യം വിശദമായി പരിശോധിക്കുകയും പട്ടികവർഗ്ഗ വികസന വകപ്പ് ഡയറക്ടറുടെ പരാമർശം (4)–ലെ ശിപാർശയുടെ അടിസ്ഥാനത്തിൽ പരാമർശം (2) പ്രകാരമുള്ള ഉത്തരവിലെ നിബന്ധനകൾ ഇളവു ചെയ്തുകൊണ്ട് ഈ സർക്കാർ വിഷയം ഒരു പ്രത്യേക കേസായി കണക്കാക്കി തൃശ്ശർ കോർപ്പറേഷൻ പരിധിയിൽ വിൽവട്ടം കണ്ടെത്തിയിരിക്കുന്ന 0.0129 ഹെകൂർ ഭൂമി (3.187 സെന്റ്), സെന്റ് ഒന്നിന് 3,50,000/~ രൂപ നിരക്കിൽ വസ്കൂവിന്റെ വിലയും (11,06,175/- രൂപ), രജിസ്ലേഷൻ ഫീസും (23,000/- രൂപ), ആധാരം എഴുത്ത് <u>ക</u>ലിയും (രൂപ്) 🐃 ഉൾപ്പെടെ (5,000/-ആകെ 11,34,175/-(പതിനൊന്ന് മുപ്പത്തിനാലായിരത്തി ഒരുന്നൂറ്റി എഴുപത്തിയഞ്ച് രൂപാ മാത്രം) രൂപ നടപ്പു സാമ്പത്തിക വർഷം 2225-02-283-90-(പ്ലാൻ) ട്ടി.ആർ:ഡി.എം `ശീർഷകത്തിൽ നിന്നും ചെലവഴിച്ചകൊണ്ട്

ശ്രീമതി. രാധാ സുരേഷിന് വാങ്ങി നൽകുന്നതിന് പട്ടികവർഗ്ഗ വികസന വകുപ്പ് ഡയറക്ടർക്ക് അന്റമതി നൽകി ഉത്തരവ് പുറപ്പെടുവിക്കുന്നു.

(ഗവർണ്ണറുടെ ഉത്തരവിൻ പ്രകാരം) **പുനീത് കമാർ. ഐ.എ.എസ് പ്രിൻസിപ്പൽ സെക്രട്ടറി**

ഡയറുകൂർ, പട്ടികവർഗ്ഗ വികസന വകപ്പ്, തിരുവനന്തപുരം. സ്പെഷ്യൽ ഓഫീസർ, ആദിവാസി പുനരധിവാസ വികസന മിഷൻ, തിരുവനന്തപുരം. ജില്ലാ കളക്ടർ, തൃശ്ശൂർ. ശ്രീമതി, രാധാ സുരേഷ്, കരിവണ്ണർ ഹൗസ്, ചേറ്റർ, കല്ലടിമൂല, തൃശ്ശൂർ. റവന്യൂ വകപ്പ് (17.12.2020–ലെ B2/364/2020–REV) പൊഇഭരണ (എസ്. സി) വകപ്പ് (ഇനം നമ്പർ 4554 പ്രകാരം). അക്കൗണ്ടന്റ് ജനറൽ (എ&ഇ/ഓഡിറ്റ്), തിരുവനന്തപുരം. ഡയറക്ടർ, വിവര പൊതുജന സമ്പർക്ക വകപ്പ് (വെബ്സൈറ്റിൽ പ്രസിദ്ധപ്പെടുത്തുന്നതിലേക്കായി). കരുതൽ ഫയൽ/ഓഫീസ് കോപ്പി

ഉത്തരവിൻ പ്രകാരം

സെക്ഷൻ ആഫീസർ



കേരള സർക്കാർ

മന്ത്രിസഭായോഗത്തിന്റെ നടപടിക്കുറിപ്പുകൾ

തീയതി: 03-02-2021

ഫയൽ നം. 158/ഡി2/2020/പജപവവിവ.

ഇനം നം:

4554

വിഷയം

പട്ടികജാതി പട്ടികവർഗ്ഗ വികസന വകുഷ് - പട്ടിക വർഗ്ഗ മറാഠി

വിഭാഗത്തിൽപ്പെട്ട ശ്രീമതി. രാധാ സുരേഷിന് തൃശ്ശൂർ കോർഷറേഷൻ

പരിധിയിൽ ഭൂമി വാങ്ങി ലഭ്യമാക്കുന്നത്.

തീരുമാനം : കുറിഷിലെ നിർദ്ദേശം അംഗീകരിച്ചു.

(ഒഷ്) പിണറായി വിജയൻ മുഖ്യമന്ത്രി

(ശരിഷകർഷ്)

ഡോ. വിശ്വാസ് മേത്ത ചീഫ് സെക്രട്ടറി

പ്രിൻസിഷൽ സെക്രട്ടറി, പട്ടികജാതി പട്ടികവർഗ്ഗ വികസന വകുഷ്.





		тне манатма	
GOVERNMENT OF KERALA (SHRI PINARAYI VIJAYAN MINISTRY) NOTE FOR COUNCIL OF MEMBERS			
1.	File Number	158/D2/2020/SCSTDD	
2.	Department	Scheduled Caste/Scheduled Tribes Development (D)Department	
3.	Subject	Purchase and allotment of land to Smt. Radha Suresh who belongs to Sheduled Tribe Marati Community residing within the limits of Thrissur Corporation -reg	
4.	Date of Chief Minister order for placing before the Council	02/12/20	
5.	(i)Does the case involve financial commitments/implications	Yes	
	(ii)If the answer to the above is in the affirmative, whether Finance Department has been consulted and their remarks incorporated in the Council Note	No	
6	Are any other Departments concerned with the case and if so, have they been consulted and their remarks incorporated in the Note for the Council	Yes Yes	
7.	Name of Additional Secretary who submitted the Draft Note	Smt. Bindhu Thankachy. M. K	
8.	Name of Secretary who approved the Draft Note	Puneet Kumar ++>	
9.	Date of Approval of the Draft Note for the Council by the Prince Secretary	pal 14.01.2021	

11 1	Name of Chief Secretary who approved the Draft Note	Dr. Vishway Mehta
11 6	Date of approval of the Draft Note for the Council by the Chief Secretary	27/1/2021
II I	Name of Minister who approved the Draft Note	
11 1	Date of approval of the Draft Note for the Council by the Minister	
14.	Date of submission of fair copies	
15.	Date of decision by the Council of Ministers	
11	Number and Date of the G.O./ letter communicating the decision.	

NOTE FOR THE COUNCIL OF MINISTERS

This Note deals with the purchase and allotment of land to Smt. Radha Suresh who belongs to Scheduled Tribe Marati community residing within the limits of Thrissur Corporation. Husband of Smt. Radha Suresh belongs to OBC community. Their only son, Sreehari 8-year-old is suffering from congenital Cerebral Palsy. Smt. Radha Suresh has submitted her application through the Hon'ble Minister for Agriculture that her son was bedridden, neither Smt. Radha Suresh nor her husband could go to work. Her son was enrolled in a special school but he is not able attend to school due to their financial crisis. The medical certificates of Sreehari, the caste certificate provided by Thrissur Taluk Officer proving that Smt. Radha Suresh belongs to Hindu-Marati community of the Scheduled Tribes are produced along with the application.

2 Smt. Radha Suresh in her application has requested to purchase the land identified in Vilvattom village considering the plight of her family. The Director, Scheduled Tribes Development Department has reported that 0.0129 hectares of land had been identified in Vilvattom village, Thrissur District for purchase and allotment to Smt. Radha Suresh considering the plight of her son, who is suffering from Cerebral Palsy. It is reported that the land has been inspected and identified as suitable for habitation by the District Collector and the Tribal Development Officer. The total cost including the cost of the property (Rs. 11,06,175/-), registration fee (Rs. 23,000/-) and the documentation charges (Rs. 5,000 /-) is calculated as Rs. 11,34,175/- (Rupees eleven lakhs thirty four thousand one hundred and seventy five only). This amount can be spend from the head of account 2225-02-283-90-(Plan) in the current financial year. The Director, Scheduled

「「「「「「「「「「」」」」」というでは、「「「」」」というでは、「「」」というでは、「「」」というできます。「「」」というできます。「「」」というできます。「「」」というできます。「「」」というできます。「「」」というできます。「「」」というできます。「「」」というできます。「「」」というできます。「「」」というできます。「「」」というできます。「「」」というできます。「「」」というできます。「「」」というできます。「「」」というできます。「「」」というできます。「「」」というできます。「

いいと考りの思想の事におきましている。

Tribes Development Department has requested Government to issue Orders for the purchase and allotment of the above mentioned land to Smt. Radha Suresh as a special case based on the circumstances stated above.

- 3. Guidelines for purchasing and distributing land to the landless Tribe Scheduled were members already issued G.O(MS)No.21/2018/SCSTDD dated 03.03.2018. As per the above order, the land in the respective districts is purchased by a committee comprising the District Collector and the land is distributed to the deserving persons. In the present case Smt. Radha Suresh has identified the land within the limits of the Thrissur Corporation for the convenience of the treatment of her son and has requested Government to purchased & allot the same Land for her. Considering the sad plight provisions of the existing family, the No.21/2018/SCSTDD dated 03.03.2018 need to be relaxed for purchasing the said Land.
- 4 The matter was submitted to the Hon'ble Chief Minister through the Minister for the Welfare of Scheduled Castes/Scheduled Tribes and the Hon'ble Chief Minister has ordered to place the matter before the Council of Ministers along with the opinion of the Revenue Department.

In this matter, the Revenue Department opined as follows:

"ശ്രീമതി. രാധാ സുരേഷിന്റെ സെറിബ്ബൽ പാൾസി രോഗ ബാധിതനായ ഏക മകന്റെയും ദയനീയാവസ്ഥ കണക്കിലെടുത്ത് തൃശ്ശൂർ കോർപ്പറേഷൻ പരിധിയിൽ വിൽവട്ടം വില്ലേജിൽ കണ്ടെത്തിയിരിക്കുന്ന 0.0129 ഹെക്ടർ (3.187 സെന്റ്) ഭ്രമി 03.03.2018ലെ സ.ഉ(എം.എസ്)നം. 21/18/പജപവവിവ ഉത്തരവിലെ നിബന്ധനകളിൽ ഇളവു ചെയ്ത് സെന്റ് ഒന്നിന് 3,50,000/- രൂപ നിരക്കിൽ മൊത്തം 11,34,175/- രൂപയ്ക്ക് (വസ്ത്ര വില + രജിസ്ലേഷൻ ഫീസ് + ആധാരം എഴുത്ത് കൂലി) മന്ത്രിസഭയുടെ അനുമതിയോടു കൂടി വാങ്ങാവുന്നതാണെന്ന

വിവരം അറിയിക്കുന്നു".

In the circumstances stated above the matter regarding the purchase of land to Smt. Radha Suresh may be placed before the Council of Ministers for decision.

Point for Decision

Whether orders may be issued for the purchase and distribution of 0.0129 hectares of land in Vilvattom village, Thrissur Corporation at a price of Rs.11,34,175/- (Rupees eleven lakhs thirty four thousand one hundred and seventy five only) including the cost of property (Rs.11,06,175/-), Registration fee (Rs.23,000/-) and documentation charges (Rs.5,000/-) by utilizing the amount from the head of account 2225-02-283-90-(Plan) in the current financial year to Smt. Radha Suresh, as a special case, in relaxation of the provisions issued as per G.O(Ms) No.21/2018/SCSTDD dated, 03.03.2018?

9/3/1/21

14/01/201

27111

The state of the s